o LG LI

50631

B«1776859 April 20, 1973

!
o ‘

COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20848

The Monorable lHsward Je Philliya
Acting Director 54
Office of Econcuic Opportunity Mﬂﬂq

Dear Mr. Philliygs

_ Reference ig made to a letter dated January 16, 1973, with
enclosuren, frow the Associate Direetor yYor Administration, relate
ing to oa alleged rdotake arising under o l-month extencion to -k
contract OD0-2U76, & Job Corps Center contmict with AVCO Feanomt
Syctens Corporntion (boreinafter refevied to &8 Aveo), wherein W pLG ”"
concurrcd with ¢he ndrdnlobrative contracting officerts irecormendie
tion that Aveo's yequest for reformation be denled,

Thz costeplhinen-fixcd-fee contract, calling for Cha operation ol

(’ the Mosens Lake Centes with a cepacity emvollment of 515 corpovaaen,

. wvas ncgotianted in March 1947, for the perlod 2pril ki, 1957, through
June 30,1958, The contract originally provided for an estinated cost
of £4,203,71) tnd o fixed fee of §191,711. Dy 1etter dated January 2k,
2938, (E0 i mrued Aveo that the Govermnent vished'to exercise $ts
option to reaew the contreet for o pericd of 1 year Weginning on July 1,
1958, Oa Hareh 20, 1963, ihe contractor submitted itc proposul in
rerponae to 050'a letier, coain Losing its cost and fisedefee Tigures
un O cupacity mrollment of 515 corpsvanen, O Jwe 5, 1958, Aveo
cxecuted o mod fNlection (No. 3) Lo contract OEO-2476, with an effeos
tive dote of Tebruary 19, 1653, vaicih praviiclly funded & projected
cost overrun of cyprowdmately 0,000, Lhe modification incressed
the sum presently aveilsble for peyment by $222,00) it 1t &id nob
change thue catirvvied cost or fixed Jec of the ccutruct, Immedintely
therveat'ter, by letter dated June 7, 1938, 05O esked Awvio {o submit
anotner proposal for the follouwon contract, bub reguented thad 4t be
based upon & nrpacity enrolinent of L) insteed of 5154 HNepotdetions
were targoted y'or the week of July l%. In the saze ‘.Le‘t\'.or, Ox0 expresged.
i¢s intention to extend contrect ONO-2h75 for sn adddticnal 31 days,
through July 31, 195Y, in ozdcr tc provide Aveo vith adeyuste time to
prepare & caref\ly considered proposil for tha follow=on contxncts On
June 20, )503, Aveo revised its esctimsted cost uverarun to §328,000 and
requested the neceasary funding in eddition to “hat provided by o=
catica lice 3v . Ny nodifiection Io. §, aiccuted by Aveo oa Jwe £5, 1038,

end cifectivy July ), 1953, the enuirmicd coat of contrast OUQ-ENTO vus

incrcagsed by £355,835 and ¢he uwd presently aveiiable for pavnent wng
incrcased by {200,075 Whe $200.07% inercaca in xhe gum nrosently

< Misfake Undee Comtroct £y feas: ‘WJ e '
S Histake Un o ST DOCUMENT AVAILABLA
2 SsESE .

\



"!n~‘

Be1T7859

available for payment end 220,075 out of the §353,035 dncrense in eatimated
cost wexe for the extended cperationg during the month of July, The remcine
ing $132,951 of the increase in estimated cost vas ineluded bocause mxlifie
cation lio. 3, which inercaped the sum presently cvailnble Lor payment, did

. not inerease the estimated cost, On the samms dale, June 25, 1554, Awo

- elso executed nodification Mo, 5¢ It increased the owm preasently availadble
. for payment end the estivateld cost by an additicanl $200,000 in ovder %o

* fund the balince of the contrastor's cost overrun, Hodification o, b wos
Bllent ao to an edjustnent of the fixed fee,

Avieo uow cantends that madification No. 4 to eontrast 050=2476 aid
not express the tmue intention of the partiies. It alleges that 8 mutual
mistake was nede in not allowing the fixed fee on the l-month extension
in the avowt of {9,915 ond it requests that the contract Lo reformed to
pernit the fes, |

In suppart of Aveo's contention, it attomey states in his letter
dated Novenmber 17, 1972, that "There Ao no evidence that the OEO intended
to deny fee to tho contractor # # #," The buwicem, however, is not on the
Gavernuent to coma formard srith evidence that it intended to deny the fec,
There in & strong presurption of lav that o wvritten inptrnument vas ceres
fully prepared end executed, that tho pavtles Jmew and understood its
-contento, and that i€ sets forth fully .and comrectly thelr final ngrece
wente Thua, the burden io on the party secking reformation to proxiuce
evidence sufficient to overcame such 4 presumpticne B-163504, Mareh 15,
1658, copy cnclosed. :

. .dveo'n ottorney emphasiyes that 1% econtrollor stated &n his lotter
of September 24, 1958, to the OEO controoting officer that the conbtractor
"Ifeiled to notice this cautssion “of [the/ fec' nt the timo of eigning
tho mugio)erent due to the comingling of tle §$220,875 with an emount of
$132,051 carricd forvard from Modification o 3, vhich lattey cmount vas
not to include a fee,'" Iurthemore, he contends that the ictters end
nemorands written by the contractor's officers suhscguent to the cexeene
tion of modificetion loa U evidenze both Aveo's cnd the Governmini's
intent to include the fee for July 1953 in the mxdificetion. Hovever,
in order to suppart reformation, the cvidence rmuat show thot the instrue
nmt 1s not the true expresnion of the egreements It rmct enow that the
deficiency of tho inatrument 1o the result of a mumtwal mistele, not ncrely
the nistake of cna of the partiea. Horeover, o contract vill not Lo °
refoymed on the alleged ground of mistake when subcequent eventt show
pomething desired wvas amitted,

In onder to esteblinh o mutual miotuke, the evidence rmst be of the
cleexest end nmost satiof{ectory chnrecters.pronf thal s convineding beyond
rcascnable controveray. The evidence mans ehinr concluslively <hnt o miae
tolie vags made, vhut 4t connicted of ond how 4% oscwrraed £o g Go leovs

CIST DOPUBSENT AvaiL et i

{
o ol e



B~177859

no room for doubt that there was in fest a bonpy £f14¢ sutual niagtuke,
31 Comp, Genos 183 (1951)3 9 Ad. 339 (1930)3 B-A7114k, February 2, 157Z.

va do not believe thot the astrong presmuption arising from the
turas of the written ugreement has been sufficiently rebutted,

Whide there are nelther meporandums of negotiation nor an explicit

. propasel for the l-month estension included in the record, tho recoxd

docs nontedn o letter dntad Decomdber 14, 1972, from OEO's contract
negotintor, vherein lie conciuded thnt the omiseion of the fee for the
1=nanth contimunticn was intended and that the contractor asreed to
the codanion because of its forceasted overrun of some $100,000 for

. the inttinal contract, :

By letter dated February %, 1973, Avoo's nttorncy states that sorm:
tims after Novenver 17, 1972, ha ond the contrapt negotiator met to -
cuss modifierudon Fo. B and that during the neeting the eontract negoy .-
ator remarked thay the podificotion chould not have been signed becaus:
At caitted any ptatement congerning the fee, This, Aveo states, corrsr-
orates its claiw that there was o mutual miasteks in the mxigasion of the
fou, Ouy Office, nent a copy of Avea's letter to the contyact negoties
and requested a reply, - In his letter dated Pebruary 23, 1973, the cone
tract negotintor states that elthoush he does not reeall the apeclific

.detadlds of the diccussion, ithe meaning.of his_remrks wes cleagsenarclds

"AVCO should not have simed [the nodifieation/ &f there wan o quentic:
in thelr nind wg to its Intent,

Apgainat thie baokground, little srelyht con be plven to the letter:
end memyrandn of the eontractor's officers, beocewce where the anly
direct evidence of mtual mistake ic that of cne of the parties to the
contract, roformation cannot be granted or custeined. For the sames
reoson; little wedght can be given to the '‘ontractor's undated vorke
pheet vhich allepedly verifies thet the foe woo included in the $R20,078
in question, TFurthemmore, we are of the cpinlen that valid inferences
videh do not cupport the contractor'ns contenvions iy be drawvn from the
groas fipures uged bty the eamtergetor in ito commtciions.

The moat Aveo hze ghovm conclusively ia thot 14 elone rag nude o
nivtake and has entered into on \mfovorable contracts It has not proven
vith tae neccscary clear end convincing ev.dence that the Govereent
intendad to include anything in moiification No. 4 other than that whick
wvao canbodicd in the tems of the vritten instrument dtself,

Aveo's nttorney citas our opinien in Bo17L4502, Decenber 9, 1971,
In that case, clthoush hoth povrtics to the contiact had agreed to
Gelecle aortoin requirenente for thelir pmutval benefit, they fuiled to

BEST
ca T DOCUMENT pypy g



-.~'

, B-1T7859

notive that the deletions were not mnde \ipon redustion of the contract
to writing, .OQur Office allowed peformation to reflect the actual intent
of the parties at the tims they entered into tha agreement. Iowever,

the drcision wag based upany the fact that the Government projent officer
corzoborated the contractor's allesation tha% the scope of work cantained
in the contract was not the acope of work egreed upon dicing negotintions
of the ecmtrnots Both parties thereafter executed a new scopd of wark
otatement whilch both parties essyced was the one contemplated by them.

In the insgtant ease, the situation s quite diflerent. <There 18 no cors
roboration by the Govornment of the alleged rutunl nigtales The Govern»
mentte coutract negotiator cancluded that the amiugion of the i'ee vaa
intended and that the contractor careed to forego 'hhe fee for the l-month
continuntion of the contrast, Uithout clear and coyvineing proof to the
ceatrary, tho teims of the written inatrument must control.

Aocordingly, Avco's request for reformation of modification Hoe U -
of contraet QEO-2WT76, inercasing the fixed fee by $9,015 and reducing
the ectimated cost by $9,915 1c denled,

Bincerela} yours,

Paul G, Dembling

For the (amptroller Genercl
of the Unifed Ltates

ST DOCHMENT, AVAIL:

-h-._

! L





